UNOFFICIAL COPY



RHSP FEE:\$9.00 RPRF FEE: \$1.00 EDWARD M. HOODY COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS DATE: 06/24/2019 01:10 PM PG: 1 OF 5

| | parter out a more |
|--------------------|--|
| | المسلمة في الربيد ال المسلمة في الربيد المسلمة في الربيد ال |
| 70 ₀ /x | |
| DOCUME | INT COVERSHEET |
| Coo | |
| TYPE OF DOCUMENT: | LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY |
| GRANTOR: | |
| GRANTEE: | 77/2 |
| DATE OF DOCUMENT: | 07/12/2018 |

1917545051 Page: 2 of 5

After Recording return to: JNOFFICIAL COPY
Name: ResCap Liquidating Trust

Address: 8400 Normandale Lake Blvd, Suite 920, Bloomington MN 55437

Attn: Jill Horner, CFO

With a Copy to:

Name: ResCap Liquidating Trust

Address: 8400 Normandale Lake Blvd, Suite 920, Bloomington MN 55437

Attn: Lauren Delehey

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as FHA Qualified Trustee for ResCap Liquidating Trust, having its trust office at 500 Ross St, 12th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15262, (the "Bank"), hereby appoints Loan Care, LLC, to be the Bank's true and lawful Astorneys-in-Fact (the "Attorneys") to act in the name, and on behalf, of the Bank with power to do only the following in connection with RESCAP LIQUIDATING TRUST on behalf of the Bank:

- 1. The modification of re-recording of a Mortgage or Deed of Trust, where said modification or re-recordings is for the purpose of correcting the Mortgage or Deed of Trust to conform same to the original intent of the parties thereto or to correct the errors discovered after such title insurance was issued and said modification or re-recording, in either instance, does not adversely affect the lien of the Mortgage or Deed of Trust as insured.
- 2. The subordination of the lien of a Mortgage or Deed of Trust to an easement in favor of a public utility company of a government agency or unit with powers of eminent domain; this section shall include, without limitation, the execution of partial satisfactions/releases, partial reconveyances or the execution or requests to trustees to accomplish same.
- 3. The conveyance of the properties to the mortgage insurer, or the closing of the title to the property to be acquired as real estate owned, or conveyance of title to real estate owned.
 - 4. The completion of loan assumption agreements and modification agreements.
- 5. The full or partial satisfaction/release of a Mortgage or Deed of Trust or full conveyance upon payment and discharge of all sums secured thereby, including, without limitation, cancellation of the related Mortgage Note.
- 6. The assignment of any Mortgage or Deed of Trust and the related Mortgage Note, in connection with the repurchase of the mortgage loan secured and evidenced thereby.
- 7. The full assignment of a Mortgage or Deed of Trust upon payment and discharge of all sums secured thereby in conjunction with the refinancing thereof, including, without limitation, the assignment of the related Mortgage Note.

1917545051 Page: 3 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 8. With respect to a Mortgage or Deed of Trust, the foreclosure, the taking of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the acceptance of a short sale or third party bid at foreclosure, or the completion of judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or termination, cancellation or recession of termination, cancellation or rescission of any such foreclosure, including, without limitation, any and all of the following acts:
 - a. the substitution of trustee(s) serving under a Deed of Trust, in accordance with state law and the Deed of Trust;
 - b. the preparation and issuance of statements of breach or non-performance;
 - c. the preparation, execution and filing of notices of default and/or notices of sale;
 - d. the cancellation/rescission of notices of default and/or notices of sale;
 - e. the taking of a deed in lieu of foreclosure;
 - the execution of settlement agreements, consent orders or other consented-to court documents,
 - g. the reparation and execution of such other documents and performance of such other actions as may be necessary under the terms of the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or state law to expeditiously complete stid transactions in paragraphs 8.a. through 8.f., above; and
 - h. to file and postcute claims, provide proofs of claim and other bankruptcy documents, and to appear on behalf of the FHA Qualified Trustee, in bankruptcy cases affecting the Mortgage Note, Mortgage or Deed c1 Trust.
- 9. To execute and deliver estate related documents (i.e. petition applications, affidavits) for the purpose of seeking the appointment of a fiduciary for the estate of the deceased borrower(s).
 - 10. To execute quit claim deeds with respect to my REO property from the FHA Qualified Trustee to ResCap Securities Holding Co., a wholly-owned subsidirry of the ResCap Liquidating Trust.
 - 11. To endorse insurance policies or insurance proceeds checks and mortgage payment checks to the order of the ResCap Liquidating Trust.
 - 12. To execute any other documents referred to in the above-mentioned documents or that are ancillary or related thereto or contemplated by the provisions thereof; and

to do all things necessary or expedient to give effect to the aforesaid documents including, but act limited to, completing any blanks therein, making any amendments, alterations and additions thereto, to endorse which may be considered necessary by the Attorney, to endorse on behalf of the FHA Qualified Trustee all checks, drafts and/or negotiable instruments made payable to the FHA Qualified Trustee in respect of the documents, and executing such other documents as may be considered by the Attorney necessary for such purposes.

The relationship of the Bank and the Attorney under this Power of Attorney is intended by the parties to be that of an independent contractor and not that of a joint venturer, partner, or agent.

This Power of Attorney is effective for one (1) year from the date hereof or the earlier of (i) revocation by the Bank, (ii) the Attorney no longer being retained on behalf of the Bank or an affiliate of the Bank; or (iii) the resignation or termination of the Bank as FHA Qualified Trustee for the ResCap Liquidating Trust.

The authority granted to the Attorney by the Power of Attorney is not transferable to any other party or entity.

1917545051 Page: 4 of 5

UNOFFICIAL C

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

All actions heretofore taken by said Attorney, which the Attorney could properly have taken pursuant to this Power of Attorney, be, and hereby are, ratified and affirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as FHA Qualified Trustee, pursuant to that Amended and Restated Liquidating Trust Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2013, as amended by the First Amendment to ResCap Liquidating Trust, dated as of May 1, 2014 among ResCap Liquidating Trust, Wilmington Trust, National Association, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. and the liquidating trustees and these present to be signed and acknowledged in its name and behalf by Michael S. Thompson and Mary A. May its duly elected and authorized Vice President and Vice President respectively this 12th day of July 2018. 200 CO

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as FHA

Oualified Truste

Name: Michael S. Thompson

Title: Vice President

Name: Mary A. May Title: Vice Presiden

Print d Name:

Printed Narie.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF Pennsylvania §

COUNTY OF Allegheny §

On the 12th day of July in the year 2018 before me, the undersigned, personally suppeared Michael S. Thompson and Mary A. May, personally known to be or proved to me on the basis of satisfactor y evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Subscribed and sworn before me this 12th day of July, 2018.

NOTARY PUBLIC Natalie Santoriello

My Commission expires: 4/13/2022

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal NATALIE SANTORIELLO - Notary Public Allegheny County My Commission Expires Apr 13, 2022 Commission Number 1328314

1917545051 Page: 5 of 5

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 7 IN GUNDERSON AND GAUGERS ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 AND 6 IN EACH OF BLOCKS 1 TO 4 AND LOT 1, 2, 5 AND 6, IN EACH OF BLOCKS 5 TO 8 IN THE PARTITION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THAT PART NORTH OF BARRY POINT ROAD OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLANOIS.

Tax ID: 16-15-224-011

Property Address: 4315W Var. Puren Street, Chicago, IL 60624

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS